NOTICE of NEW SERVICE Installation Fee

Pollok-Redtown WSC PO Box 10 Pollok, TX 75969

Phone: 936) 853-2611 Fax: (936) 853-2612

Website: pollokredtownwsc.myruralwater.com

Effective immediately the fee to INSTALL NEW SERVICE has increased.

At the August 22, 2022 meeting, your PRWSC Boad of Directors approved an increase in the fees to install NEW SERVICE. The increase is due to rising costs for parts and labor. The new total charge for INSTALLATION of a meter for NEW SERVICE is listed below:

Standard Service (3/4" meter) \$1,400.00 Non-Standard (1" meter) \$1,900.00

*(from the PRWSC Tariff)

- 3. *Installation Fee.* The Corporation shall charge an installation fee for service as follows:
 - a. Standard Service shall include all current labor, materials, engineering, legal, customer service inspection, and administrative costs necessary to provide individual metered water service and shall be charged on a per tap basis as computed immediately prior to such time as metered service is requested and installed.
 - b. **Non-Standard Service** shall include any and all construction labor and materials, inspection, administration, legal, and engineering fees, as determined by the Corporation under the rules of Section F of this Tariff.
 - c. Standard and Non-Standard Service Installations shall include all costs of any pipeline relocations as per Section E 3(e) of this Tariff.

**(from the Customer Service Agreement)

PRWSC requests Ten (10) working days' notice to install a new meter. Charges listed are for Standard (short) service. Non-Standard (long service - over 10 ft.), road cuts or bores, extra charges will apply per the Operator's invoice. Applicants must complete the new member Application and pay listed fees in advance. Proof of ownership of the property designated to receive service must be provided as well as a Driver's License or Picture ID. The Right of Way Easement for the property must be signed and notarized. (A Notary Public is available at the Business Office at no charge to the applicant.) In certain cases, the Application and Picture ID may be sent by fax or email. However, the Right of Way Easement to the property must be notarized. When faxing or emailing, the R.O.W notarization will be the applicant's responsibility and must be properly submitted before service is established. The Membership Fee is \$200.00. The charge for the meter, installation of meter and Right of Way filing totals \$1,000.00. The addition of the Equity Buy-In Fee of \$200.00 brings the Total charge for installation of new service to \$1,400.00. If requested, the new applicant may enter into a Deferred Payment Agreement (DPA), by paying \$800.00 down and the remaining balance of \$600.00 at \$100.00 per month for 6 months. A Deferred Payment Agreement must be signed. The DPA installment will be in addition to the regular water bill.